Declaring Land Taken for a Government Work, and Not Required for That Purpose, to be Crown Land

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section thirty-five of the Public Works Act, 1 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act, 1948.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land declared to be Crown land:-

A. R. P. 0 1 0 Being Section 8 0 1 Section 9 ≻Town of Arawata Sections 10 and 16

0 2 0 Sections 17 and 18

Situated in Block XIII, Hapuka Survey District (Westland R.D.). (S.O. 3404.)

In the Westland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 97791, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of March, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 63/274/2.)

Crown Land Set Apart for Post and Telegraph Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) in the Town of Havelock

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby set apart for Post and Telegraph purposes (postmaster's residence); and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eleventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifty the eleventh day of April, one thousand nine hundred and fifty.

## SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of Crown land set apart: 2 roods. Being Sections 13 and 14, Block XXXII, Town of Havelock (Otago R.D.). (S.O. 9696.)

In the Otago Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 128423, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of March, 1950.

# W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 20/613.)

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twenty-nine of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948 I Licenteest Communication ment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road:-

Being 0 0 15·7 Part Allotments N.E. 24 and S.W. 24, Section 8, Small Farms near Howick; coloured yellow. 0 0 8·2 Part Allotment S.W. 24, Section 8, Small Farms

near Howick; coloured yellow.
0 16.7 Part Allotment 86, Pakuranga Parish; coloured blue.

0 0 25.8 Part Allotment 86, Pakuranga Parish; coloured blue.

 $0 \ 14.8$ Part Allotment 86, Pakuranga Parish; coloured blue.

o 0 20·3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 22634, being part Allotment 87,
Pakuranga Parish; coloured yellow.

O 0 19·6 Part land on D.P. 8246, being part Allotment 23,
Pakuranga Parish; coloured sepia.

Situated in Block III, Otahuhu Survey District (Auckland R.D.), (8.0. 35699.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 131076, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 3rd day of April, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/4158.)

Road Closed in Blocks I, II, V, VI, and X, Gordon Survey District, Waimea County

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twenty-nine of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor General of the Dominion of New Zooland, de barehy production Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

Approximent of the Road		of	Adjoining or Passing Through	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Shown on Plan
		1		*		
A. 6	R. P. 0 2	İ	Railway land, Sections 25 and 52 and part S.G.R. 10	II	Gordon	P.W.D. 130947.
i	2 33	1	Sections 14, 16, 25, and 38 and Railway land	Π		
î	1 22		Sections 12, 13, and 14 and Railway Land	ÎÎ	,,	"
		را	Sections 12, 13, 17, and 39 and	II		,,
4	0 4	⊀1	Part Section 7	ΫI		,,
0	0 17	-	Railway land	ii	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	2.2
v	0 11		(S.O. 9619.)		,,	"
			Part Sections 49 and 50, District of Upper Motueka, Sections 18,	1	,,	P.W.D. 130948
16	0 29	1	19, 20, and 21, parts Section 17 and part Run 22	-	,,	2
	· ·	1	Part Section 48, District of Upper Motueka and Section 4	v	,,	
15	0 2	-	Part Section 1, Square 5, Section 25 and parts Run 22	Ť	,,	",
10	•		(S.O. 9620.)	-	,,	***
			Section 1s, Golden Downs Settlement, Section 26, part Section 25,	VI	,,	P.W.D. 130949.
16	1 36	- /	parts Section 27, Square 4, Section 14; and		***	100010
	- 00	)	Part Section 28, Square 4	$\mathbf{X}$	,,	
2	2 8	. (	Section 1s, Golden Downs Settlement	VΙ	,,	,,
· · · -			(S.O. 9621.)		,,	,,
6	2 6		Section 7, Square 45 and Section 29, and part Section 28, Square	X	,,	P.W.D. 130950.
			4, and Section 1s, Golden Downs Settlement		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
_		(	Section 1s, Golden Downs Settlement; and	VI and X	,,	
7	2 8	₹.	Section 22	X	,,	,,
14	0 17	-	Section 10, Square 45, Sections 1s, 2s, and 3s, Golden Downs	$\mathbf{X}$	,,	"
			Settlement and Sections 19 and 20		<b>"</b> "	
0	3 23		Sections 1s, 2s, and 3s, Golden Downs Settlement	$\mathbf{X}$	,,	,,
9	2 1		Section 7, Square 45, Section 1s, Golden Downs Settlement and			"
	-		Section 23			7
			(S.O. 9622.)			
			(Nelson R.D.)			
						1

All in the Nelson Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked as above mentioned, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of March, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.